
RESOLUTION No. ~2~-Q~8 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND 
INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP, INC. TO PROVIDE ON-
CALL BUILDING INSPECTION AND PLAN REVIEW SERVICES 
AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 IN AN 
AMENDED MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$200,000 AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO 
AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

WHEREAS, in periods of high building activity the Building Department has a need to 
utilize additional staffing resources to complete Plan Review and Inspections in a timely manner; 
and 

WHEREAS, a competitive procurement process was conducted and Interwest Consulting 
Group, Inc. ("Interwest") was selected to provide on-call Plan Review and Inspection services 
and was approved with Resolution 19-280; and 

WHEREAS, services will only be utilized as needed and when sufficient revenue is 
received to fund the services; and 

WHEREAS, services provided by Interwest have thus far been satisfactory; and 

WHEREAS, additional services from Interwest are needed in Fiscal Year 2019/20 
resulting in a need to increase the contract amount; and 

WHEREAS, the maximum contract amount will be increased by $75,000 and the 
maximum contract amount will not exceed $200,000 and be paid from budget code 1123-20602-
322-1000/521520. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada approves Amendment No. 1 between the County of Nevada and Interwest 
Consulting Group, Inc. for Fiscal Year 2019/20 in the maximum amount of $200,000 and 
authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the 
County of Nevada. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada 
directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2019/20 Building Department Budget as 
follows: 

Increase 
1123-20602-322-1000/521520 $75,000 
1123-20602-322-1000/410300 $75,000 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Baard, held on the 24th day of March, 2020, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, 
Susan K. Hoek and Richard Anderson 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

.iULIE PATTERSON 2~IUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

N+'~ vr~~u..~,~L----

3/24/20 cc: Bld 
A-~* (Hold) 

1~"~ ~~ C 
Heidi Hall, Chair 

3/30/2020 cc: Bldg* 
Interwest (1) 
A-C* 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 
INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 24th day of March 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and 
between INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP, INC. and COUNTY OF NEVADA (the 
"Amendment"). Said Amendment will amend the Prior Contract between the parties entitled ON-
CALL PROFESSIONAL BUILDING INSPECTION AND PLAN REVIEW SERVICES 
executed on June 18, 2019 by Resolution 19-280 (the "Prior Contract"). 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Prior Contract to allow or provide for 
additional services; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY OF NEVADA has sufficient funds available for the costs 
associated with this request. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This Amendment shall be effective as of March 24, 2020. 
2. The maximum amount of the Prior Contract is increased to a shall not exceed amount of 

$200,000. 
3. That in all other respects the Prior Contract of the parties shall remain in full force and 

effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

• /,/' ~ may,
~.~-

ATTEST: 

B : u rn ~-lK..~~. 
Ju e Patterson Hunter 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: ,OCR, (XXX 
Honorable Heidi Hall 
Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

Director, Building Safety Services 


